
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.00 pm on 

 
12 July 2023 

 
HYBRID MEETING 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting:  This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are 
consenting to be filmed and the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
--- A G E N D A --- 

 
PART A 
 
1.  Mayor's Announcements   

 
2.  Leader's Announcements   

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Council  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 



5.  Public Question Time.   
Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than noon on the working 
day prior to the meeting.  Questions must relate to items on the 
agenda.  Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 

PART B 
 
6.  Changes to Committee Membership  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
7.  Freeport Chief Executive Appointment  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
8.  Welsh Language Promotion Strategy  (Pages 23 - 164) 

 
9.  Digital Data and Technology Strategy  (Pages 165 - 182) 

 
PART C 
 
10.  Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 

the Council's Constitution   
 

11.  Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules   
 

12.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


- 1 - 

260423 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  26 April 2023 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  R.Wood  

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor  C.Williams 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, T.Bowen, W.Carpenter, 
H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-Williams, M.Crowley, 
A.Dacey, H.Davies, H.Davies, R.Davies, 
C.Galsworthy, N.Goldup-John, W.F.Griffiths, 
J.Hale, S.Harris, M.Harvey, J.Henton, S.K.Hunt, 
J.Hurley, C.James, N.Jenkins, J.Jones, 
L.Jones, S.Jones, C.Jordan, S.A.Knoyle, 
E.V.Latham, C.Lewis, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, 
A.Lodwig, R.Mizen, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
C.Phillips, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, 
A.J.Richards, P.Rogers, M.Spooner, D.Thomas, 
S.Thomas, D.Whitelock, C.Williams, L.Williams 
and R.W.Wood 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Curran, V.Dale, C.Furlow-Harris, C.Griffiths, 
A.Jarrett, K.Jones, N.Pearce, S.Rees, M.Shaw, 
A.Thomas, Thomas and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

Representative of the 
Wales Audit Office  
 

G.Gillett 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

N.Hurford 

 

 
1. Mayor's Announcements  

 
It was with great sadness that the Mayor informed Council of the 
death of ex Councillor Jane Jones and Mr Clive Howells, the former 
Chief Executive of Lliw Valley Borough Council.  
 
Council stood to observe a minute’s silence. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 

260423 

 
Sincere congratulations were offered to the local young people who 
were appointed as cadets to the Lord Lieutenancy, namely: 

Leading Cadet Jessica Flynn, Swansea Sea Cadets 

Cadet Sergeant Maddison Chaplin, Gwent and Powys Army 
Cadets and lives in Seven Sisters 

Corporal Mackenzie Bryan, Dyfed and Glamorgan Army 
Cadets, lives in Cimla, goes to St Joseph’s School 

Cadet Flight Sergeant Ioan Osborne, 360 (Llwchwr) Squadron 

The Mayor also offered congratulations to Father Paul Bigmore who 
has been awarded the Freedom of the City of London.  
 

2. Leader's Announcements  
 
The Leader of Council was pleased to inform members that Neath 
Port Talbot Council is the first Local Authority in the South Wales 
police force area to sign up to an employer supported policing 
scheme. Members heard how employees will get paid time off if they 
become special constables or police support volunteers, which will 
assist with boosting police numbers to make communities safer.   
The Leader made reference to Council employee Wayne Curtis, who 
trained to become a Special Constable last year.   
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting/s of Council  
 
The minutes were approved as a true and accurate record. 
  

5. Public Question Time.  
 
No public questions were received, 
 

6. Audit Wales - Annual Audit Summary 2022 and Presentation  
 
Members received a remote presentation from Gillian Gillet (Financial 
Audit Manager, Audit Wales) on the Annual Audit Summary 2022. 
 

Page 4



- 3 - 

260423 

RESOLVED:  That Council note the content of the Annual Audit 
Summary 2022. 

 
7. 2023-2024 Strategic Change Programme Working in Partnership 

for Our People, Our Places and Our Planet. (Contained within the 
Corporate Plan 2022-2027)  
 
Members were presented with an updated Strategic Change 
Programme, as contained within the Corporate Plan for the period 
2023-2024. Members were reminded that an updated version had 
been circulated by supplement, taking into account changes 
requested by the recent Cabinet Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet.  
 
Officers were thanked for the updated version, taking into account the 
changes requested at Cabinet Scrutiny and was pleased to see the 
updated actions on Active Travel. 
 
He reiterated concerns raised in Cabinet Scrutiny, particularly that 
Active Travel is currently contained in Strategic Objective 2 alongside 
leisure and culture items and not led in the corporate plan by a 
responsible director and in order to give it appropriate status it was 
felt Active Travel needs to be included in specific transport related 
objectives and led by the appropriate officer.  
 
It was also mentioned that there are no specific performance 
measures attached to Active Travel, but members were pleased with 
the commitment to do so and with the commitment from the Chief 
Executive to review the structure of the plan going forward.   
 
RESOLVED:   
 

i) That Council adopt the updated Strategic Change 
Programme section of the Corporate Plan for the period 
2023-2024.  

 
ii) The Head of People & Organisational Development be 
given delegated authority in consultation with the Leader, 
Deputy Leader and Chief Executive to make any further 
changes that are necessary prior to final publication and 
which do not materially change the content of the 
Programme. 
 

9. Public Services Board Wellbeing Plan  
 

Page 5



- 4 - 

260423 

The Neath Port Talbot Public Services Board’s Wellbeing Plan 2023-
2028 was presented to Council for approval.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That having had regard to the Integrated Impact 

Assessment provided, the Neath Port Talbot Public 
Services Board Well-being Plan 2023-2028 be 
approved.  

 
10. Public Participation Strategy 2023-2028  

 
Members were presented with the Public Participation Strategy for 
2023-2028, and reminded that an updated version was sent by a 
supplement. 
 
RESOLVED: That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact 

Assessment, Council adopts the Public Participation 
Strategy for the period 2023-2028. 

 
11. Standards Committee Annual Report  

 
The Chair of the Standards Committee, Mrs Louise Fleet presented 
Council with the Standards Committee Annual Report. 
Members were reminded that there is now a legal requirement for 
Standards Committees to make an annual report to the full Council 
on the standards regime within Neath Port Talbot. 
The requirement to make an annual report is intended to ensure there 
is a regular and consistent approach to the reporting and 
consideration of standards of conduct by elected members and to 
promote local ownership and collective responsibility by all 60 
members for ensuring high standards of conduct within the authority.  
 
The Chair was pleased to note that all 60 members elected in May 
2022 have completed the Code of Conduct training provided by the 
Monitoring Officer following the May 2022 elections.  
 
In particular, members were informed that the Standards Committee 
have welcomed the new powers conferred regarding group leaders 
taking steps to promote and maintain high standards of conduct of 
their members. The duty recognises those in positions of leadership 
and influence within a principal council should have responsibility for 
combating bullying and harassment amongst elected members and 
council staff, and must act as a positive role model. The Standards 
Committee has met with the group leaders to discuss how this 

Page 6



- 5 - 

260423 

important function can be discharged and more information on this is 
to be found in the annual report. 
 
Members were asked to take particular note of the future priorities 
that the Standards Committee will focus on in 2023 and 2024 as well 
as recommendations that members and group leaders are 
encouraged to take on board. 
 
Members were urged to remain mindful of the fundamental 
importance of high standards of conduct in order for members of the 
public to maintain their trust and confidence in local democracy. 
 

RESOLVED:  That members note the Standards Committee 
Annual Report 2022-2023 and the 
recommendations included therein. 

 

12. Shadow Cabinet  
 
Members were presented with the terms of reference for the creation 
of a Shadow Cabinet, to match the Cabinet portfolios adopted by the 
Rainbow Coalition as contained within the circulated report.  
 
Members asked if other Local Authorities in Wales had Shadow 
Cabinets, and were informed that several do including 
Camarthenshire, and it is their Terms of Reference which have been 
used as a guide. 
 
Members were assured that there is no additional remuneration 
involved other than travel expenses, although it is intended that the 
meetings are virtual only, taking place mainly via Microsoft Teams.   
 
The Chief Executive clarified the intention that draft agendas for the 
next cycle of committee meetings would form the basis of the 
Shadow Cabinet meetings whereby they would be briefed on the 
upcoming business. It is not intended that any reports be brought to 
the meetings, and they will be diarised to follow on from the Cabinet 
briefings and minuted.  
 
 
 
RESOLVED: That members:  

a) Endorse the terms of reference of the Shadow 
Cabinet Liaison Meeting as set out Appendix 2 of 
the circulated report. 

Page 7



- 6 - 

260423 

b) That attendance at Shadow Cabinet Liaison 
Meetings be identified as an approved duty 
pursuant to the Schedule of Remuneration for 
Elected Members and that delegated authority be 
granted to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services to update the Constitution of Neath Port 
Talbot Council to reflect this amendment. 
 

13. Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 
the Council's Constitution  
 
No notices of motion were received.  
 

14. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules  
 
No questions were received.  
 

15. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items.  

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD PORT TALBOT 

 
COUNCIL  

 12th July 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES - Mr. Craig Griffiths. 

 
SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
CHANGES TO POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND COMMITTEE 
MEMBERSHIP 

Purpose of the Report 

1.  The purpose of this report is to authorise changes to the allocation 
of seats on council committees to the political groups. 

Background 
 
Amendments to Council Committees: 
 
    
2. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services has been notified 

of the proposed changes to the membership of the Council 
committee specified below:  

 

 That Cllr Jeff Jones be removed as member of the 
Education, Skills and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 

 That Cllr Phil Rogers be appointed as member of the 
Education Skills and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 

 That Cllr Chris James be removed as the Vice Chair of 
the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 

 That Cllr Carl Jordan be appointed as the Vice Chair of 
the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. 

 That Cllr Chris James be removed as the Vice Chair of 
the Cabinet Scrutiny (Policy and Resources) Sub 
Committee 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 That Cllr Carl Jordan be appointed as the Vice Chair of 
the Cabinet Scrutiny (Policy and Resources) Sub 
Committee 

 That Cllr Chris James be removed as Chair of the 
Planning Committee 

 That Cllr Jeff Jones be appointed as Chair of the Planning 
Committee 

 That Cllr Tim Bowen be appointed as Vice Chair of the 
Planning Committee 

 That Cllr Phil Rogers be appointed as a member of the 
Planning Committee. 

 
Member Champions: 
 
 
3.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services has been notified 

of the proposed changes to the Member Champion roles of the 
Council specified below: 

 

 That Cllr Chris James be removed as the Armed Forces 
Champion 

 That Cllr Tim Bowen be named as the Armed Forces 
Champion. 

 

 
Financial Impact 
 
4. There are no financial impacts.  
 
 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment  
 
5. There is no requirement to undertake an Integrated Impact 

Assessment as the issues within the report relate to 
constitutional matters only. 

 
Workforce Impacts 
 
6. There are no workforce Impacts. 
 

Page 10



Legal Powers 
 
7. Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and 

Local Government Act 2000  
 
Risk Management 
 
8. There are no risk management issues that require attention. 
 
Consultation 
 
9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 

Recommendations 

10. It is recommended that Council:- 

a)   Approves the changes to the membership of 
committees as contained in paragraph 2 of this 
report. 

 
b) Approves the changes to the Member Champion 

roles as contained in paragraph 3 of this report. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decisions: 
 
11. To update the Council’s membership arrangements. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
12. The decisions are for immediate implementation. 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
13. Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Constitution. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Craig Griffiths, Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 11

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk


Stacy Curran, Democratic Services Manager. 
s.curran@npt.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 12

mailto:s.curran@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL 

12th July 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive – Mrs Karen Jones 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: All wards 

Authority to recruit to the post of Chief Executive - Celtic Freeport 

Purpose of Report 

To seek authority to establish, advertise and recruit the Chief Executive – Celtic 

Freeport post. 

Background 

On the 10th May 2023, Cabinet received a report confirming that the Celtic Freeport 

was successful in obtaining Freeport designation and since that date officers have 

been working in partnership with Pembrokeshire County Council, Associated British 

Ports and the Port of Milford Haven. 

To progress the proposals to the Outline Business Case stage, revised governance 

arrangements were established. These arrangements are set out in the 

Memorandum of Understanding dated 9th June 2023 by Neath Port Talbot County 

Borough Council, Pembrokeshire County Council; Associated British Ports and the 

Port of Milford Haven.  

The Memorandum of Understanding details the work to get to the next key 

milestone, and such will be subject to future reports to members at the appropriate 

time. However, this work includes:  

 The identification and mobilisation of resources to undertake the work needed 

to construct the outline business case, including the appointment of an Interim 

Chief Executive on a consultancy basis; the engagement of external 

consultants to provide expert technical and professional input to the Outline 

Business Case development and other and administrative support to facilitate 

the partnership;  

 The setting up of a company limited by guarantee to operate the Freeport and 

associated arrangements, including company and board appointments and 

remuneration arrangements. These must all be in compliance with the Welsh 

prospectus which will make provision for social partnership to deliver fair work 

commitments and wider social outcomes;  

 Arrangements for applying the seed capital; and 

 Arrangements to deal with retained business rates, including consideration of 

the merits of pooling such funds (subject to a future report to members), or not 

together with the governance arrangements to be established to make 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



investment decisions and provide assurance to governments on the use of 

public funds. 

In order to progress with the governance and management arrangements, the Celtic 

Freeport partners proposed to continue with the bid chairman (Mr Roger Maggs 

MBE) as the interim chairman and with the bid director (Mr David Gwynne) as interim 

Chief Executive until the appointment of permanent chairman and chief executive. 

However, there is a requirement to now progress the appointment of a permanent 

Chief Executive of the Celtic Freeport, and it is anticipated that such a process could 

take up to 6 months to facilitate, when matters such as advertisement, interview and 

requisite employment notices are considered. 

Accordingly, it is proposed to establish the post of Chief Executive – Celtic Freeport 

post within the established structure of Neath Port Talbot Council, acting as employer 

on behalf of the constituent parties of the Celtic Freeport. Neath Port Talbot Council is 

the Accountable B
[...]
e same delegated authority is 

given to determining the starting salary of the appointed candidate. 

Page 14



Members will note the reasoning for this report is that this Council will be the recruiting 

organisation, to comply with the aforesaid rules, Council must agree to the 

establishment of this post. 

Financial Impact 

The post and any associated recruitment costs will initially be funded from the £1m 

being made available from the UK Government to progress with the development of 

the Freeport.  Once the Celtic Freeport company commences trading it is envisaged 

that the post will be funded from landowner contributions. 

Integrated Impact Assessment 

There is no requirement for an integrated impact assessment in respect of this 

decision but it should be noted any recruitment will be carried out in line with Council 

Recruitment Policies. 

Workforce Impact 

This proposal will ensure that the Celtic Freeport Project Board are able to progress 

with this important appointment to ensure the establishment and development of the 

Celtic Freeport Company. 

Legal Impact 

The proposal complies with relevant employment legislation and council employment 

policy and procedure.  

Annex D of the Constitution vests the decision making responsibilities in the 

Personnel Committee by virtue of section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972 

(incorporating also the Employment Procedure Rules of the Council). This report 

seeks to discharge that obligation. Council are able to make this determination on 

the part of the Personnel Committee. 

Risk Management Impacts 

Without action there is a risk that there will be insufficient leadership to deal with the 

range of strategic issues facing the Celtic Freeport, impacting negatively on the 

Council and partners. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that: 

(a) Council approves the establishment of the Chief Executive – Celtic Freeport 

post and authorises the Chief Executive to agree the final job description and 

salary and initiate recruitment to the post; 

(b) Council delegates the decision making for this appointment to representatives 

of the Freeport Project Board established pursuant to the Memorandum of 

Understanding dated 9th June 2023 comprising representatives of Neath Port 

Page 15



Talbot Council, Pembrokeshire County Council, Associated British Ports and 

Milford Haven Port Authority; and 

(c) Delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive of Neath Port Talbot 

Council to participate and vote in any recruitment panel convened for the 

appointment of the Chief Executive – Celtic Freeport 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

To ensure there is sufficient capacity in place to provide effective leadership of the 

Celtic Freeport. 

Implementation of Decision 

This decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 

Appendices 

None 

 

Officer Contact 

Mrs Karen Jones 

Chief Executive 

chief.executive@npt.gov.uk  

Page 16

mailto:chief.executive@npt.gov.uk


1 

 

Impact Assessment - First Stage  
 
1. Details of the initiative  
  

Initiative description and summary:  To establish, advertise and recruit the Chief Executive – Celtic Freeport post. 

Service Area: N/A 

Directorate: N/A 

 
2. Does the initiative affect:   
 

 Yes No 

Service users  X 

Staff  X 

Wider community  X 

Internal administrative process only  X  

 
3. Does the initiative impact on people because of their:  
 

 Yes  No None/ 
Negligible 

Don’t 
Know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence)/How 
might it impact? 

Age   X    Recruitment will be carried out in line with Council 
Recruitment Policies, ensuring fairness and inclusivity in 
approach.  Reasonable adjustments to the recruitment 
process will be made for candidates that require it, in 
order to accommodate any special needs as a result of 
one or more of the protected characteris
[...]
rosperity for NPT.  
One of the long term benefits is the boost in green skills for future 
generations. 

Integration -  how the initiative 
impacts upon our wellbeing 
objectives  

x  The Celtic Freeport will help ensure that our communities are thriving and 
sustainable and that local people have access to high quality, green jobs.  
The Chief Executive will have responsibility for delivering this.  

Involvement -  how people have 
been involved in developing the 
initiative  

x  The Celtic Freeport Project Board have been involved in determining the 
steps to establishing the Celtic Freeport Company and including the 
appointment of a Chief Executive. 

Collaboration - how we have worked 
with other services/organisations to 
find shared sustainable solutions 

x  The Celtic Freeport is a public – private partnership between Neath Port 
Talbot Council,  Pembrokeshire County Council, Associated British Ports 
and the Port of Milford Haven. 

Prevention -  how the initiative will 
prevent problems occurring or getting 
worse  

x  The Celtic Freeport will support the regeneration of communities across the 
Freeport area, bringing £5.5 billion of investment, signficant employment 
opportunities and improved prosperity. 

P
age 19



4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. Declaration - based on above assessment (tick as appropriate): 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is not required  X 

Reasons for this conclusion    

A full impact is not required as there is no impact on any protected group as a result of this report. 

 

 

 

 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is required   

Reasons for this conclusion    

 

 

 

 

P
age 20



5 

 

 

 

 

 Name Position Signature Date 

Completed by     

Signed off by  Sheenagh Rees Head of People & OD  
 

5th July 2023 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Council  
 

12 July 2023 
 

Report of the Head of People and Organisational Develo
[...]
 draft Welsh Language Promotions Strategy was subject to a 
period of public consultation between 17 April and 15 May and was 
amended to take on board comments/suggestions as appropriate; 
to the main body of the strategy as well as in the form of additional 
actions. 

 

Recommendation 

37. Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment it is 
recommended that: 

 
i. Council adopt the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 2023-

2028. 
 
Reason for Decision  
 

38. To ensure the Council meets the requirement contained in Welsh 
Language Standards 145 (promotion). 

 
Appendices:  
39. Appendix 1 - Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 2023-2028 
40. Appendix 2 - Consultation Report  
41. Appendix 3 - Consultation Snap Summary Report  
42. Appendix 4 - Integrated Impact Assessment 
 

List of Background Papers: 
43. Welsh Language Standards Compliance Notice  
44. Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 2018-2023 Evaluation Report  

Officer Contact: 
Sheenagh Rees Head of People and Organisational Development Tel: 
01639 763315 or e-mail: s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 
 
Rhian Headon Corporate Policy Officer Equalities and Welsh Language 
Tel 01639 763010 or email: r.headon@npt.gov.uk 

Page 29

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk
mailto:r.headon@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

1 

Welsh Language 

Promotion Strategy 

2023-2028 

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Cymraeg 

This document is also available in Welsh 
Page 31



 

 

 

Contents 

 
Introduction ................................................................................................. 1 

Vision .......................................................................................................... 2 

Target ......................................................................................................... 2 

Strategic Themes ........................................................................................ 2 

Neath Port Talbot Welsh Language Profile .............
[...]
te new ones. The Council’s Workforce 

Page 168



Plan already recognises this and makes provision for creating a 
Digital Skills Strategy that should enable the Council to build a 
digitally capable workforce. 

 
Legal Impacts:  

23. This Strategy helps to discharge the duty to secure continuous 
improvement of the Council’s functions and related duties which 
are set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009. 

 
Risk Management Impacts:  

24. There are a number of risks that this Strategy seeks to address: 

25. Attracting and retaining people - with the continued 
implementation of the new Digital Services structure this risk is 
significantly reduced. Digital service has seen new people joining 
the council as well as the existing workforce taking advantage of 
upskilling opportunities. 

26. Cyber security is a significant risk to any digital organisation. 
Along with the DDaT strategy digital services has an agreed 
Cyber security strategy and action plan in place. 

27. The strategy will directly support the delivery of the council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan and assists to deliver the well-being 
objectives set by the Council in the Corporate Plan. 

 
Consultation:  

28. There is no requirement for consultation on this item, however 
we have sought peer-review from officers in the Welsh 
Government, Welsh Local Government Association Digital Team 
and The Centre for Digital Public Services.  Positive feedback 
has been received from each, along with constructive comments 
that have been actioned. 

Page 169



 

Recommendations:  

29. That Council agrees to adopt the new Digital, Data and 
Technology strategy for the period 2023-28, subject to annual 
review. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

30. To ensure that the Council’s DDaT Strategy remains current and 
fit for purpose. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

31. The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 

Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 – Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
List of backgrou
[...]
te aims 

Biodiversity Strategy aligns to corporate aims 

Well-being of Future 
Generations  

Strategy aligns to corporate aims 

 

P
age 179



Overall Conclusion  

Please indicate the conclusion reached:  

 Continue - as planned as no problems and all opportunities have been maximised ￼  

 Make adjustments - as potential problems/missed opportunities/negative impacts have been identified 
along  

with mitigating actions  

 Justification - for continuing with the initiative even though there is a potential for negative impacts or 
missed opportunities  

 STOP - redraft the initiative as actual or potential unlawful discrimination has been identified  

 
Please provide details of the overall conclusion reached in relation to the initiative 

 

11. Actions  
 

What actions are required in relation to obtaining further data/information, to reduce or remove negative impacts or improve positive 
impacts? 
 

Action 
Who will be responsible for 
seeing it is done? 

When will it be done by? 
How will we know we have 
achieved our objective? 

    

    

This strategy is fully aligned to the Strategic Change Programme which has been initiated to support the council in achieving its purpose 
and vision.  The Strategic Change Programme contains the following four well-being objectives. 
 
The importance digital services continues to play in service delivery, transformation and efficiency is clear.  NPT remains fully 
committed to continually investing in the council’s DDaT capabilities to ensure we can successfully meet our current and future 
challenges. 
 
 

P
age 180



    

    

 
12. Sign off 
 

 Name Position Signature Date 

Completed by Alan Tottman 
Head of Governance and 
Strategy 

 

11/06/2023 

Signed off by  Chris Owen Chief Digital Officer 
 

12/06/2023 

 

 
 
 P

age 181



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Council
	6 Changes to Committee Membership
	7 Freeport Chief Executive Appointment
	Freeport IIA

	8 Welsh Language Promotion Strategy
	Welsh Lang Promotion Strategy
	Welsh Lang App 2
	Appendix 3 - Consultation Snap Summary Report
	Welsh Lang App 4

	9 Digital Data and Technology Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

120723 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  12 July 2023 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  C.Williams 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor  M.Crowley 

Councillors: 
 

D.Keogh, S.M.Penry, R.Davies, M.Harvey, 
S.K.Hunt, R.G.Jones, S.Jones, E.V.Latham, 
A.Llewelyn, S.Paddison, D.M.Peters, J.Hale, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards, D.Whitelock, 
H.C.Clarke, O.S.Davies, C.Galsworthy, 
W.F.Griffiths, S.Harris, R.Mizen, S.Pursey, 
S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, 
R.W.Wood, J.Hurley, S.E.Freeguard, 
S.Rahaman, H.Davies, A.Lodwig, C.Lewis, 
T.Bowen, C.Jordan, J.Jones, N.Jenkins, 
P.Rogers, J.Henton, N.Goldup-John, H.Davies, 
S.Thomas, L.Williams and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

K.Jones, A.Jarrett, N.Daniel, C.Griffiths, 
H.Jones, C.Owen, S.Rees, H.Lervy, M.Shaw, 
C.Furlow-Harris, R.Headon and S.Curran 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. Mayor's Announcements  

 
It was with great sadness that the Mayor informed Council of the 
death of the previous Clerk to Onllwyn Community Council, Lynn 
Parfitt. Lynn was one of the longest serving Clerks to Council in the 
County Borough and was also a serving Community Councillor on 
Seven Sisters Community Council. Council stood for a minutes 
silence. 
  
The Mayor also welcomed Noelwyn Daniel, the new Director of 
Strategy and Corporate Services, to his first meeting of Council. 
 



- 2 - 

120723 

2. Leader's Announcements  
 
The Leader of Neath Port Talbot Council gave Council an update on 
Local Bus Funding. Further updates would be provided to Members 
over the coming weeks, as the Council works to achieve greater 
certainty for all of those who depend on these vital local services. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Council  
 
The minutes of 26 April 2023, were approved as a true and accurate 
record. 
 
 

5. Public Question Time.  
 
No public questions were received. 
 
 

6. Changes to Committee Membership  
 
RESOLVED: The following amendments to Council 

Committees be agreed: 
    

 That Cllr Jeff Jones be removed as 
member of the Education, Skills and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 

 That Cllr Phil Rogers be appointed as 
member of the Education Skills and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 

 That Cllr Chris James be removed as the 
Vice Chair of the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee 

 That Cllr Carl Jordan be appointed as 
the Vice Chair of the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 That Cllr Chris James be removed as the 
Vice Chair of the Cabinet Scrutiny 
(Policy and Resources) Sub Committee 



- 3 - 

120723 

 That Cllr Carl Jordan be appointed as 
the Vice Chair of the Cabinet Scrutiny 
(Policy and Resources) Sub Committee 

 That Cllr Chris James be removed as 
Chair of the Planning Committee 

 That Cllr Jeff Jones be appointed as 
Chair of the Planning Committee 

 That Cllr Tim Bowen be appointed as 
Vice Chair of the Planning Committee 

 That Cllr Phil Rogers be appointed as a 
member of the Planning Committee. 

 
The following amendments to Member 
Champions be agreed: 

 

 That Cllr Chris James be removed as an 
Armed Forces Champion 

 That Cllr Tim Bowen be named as an 
Armed Forces Champion. 

 
 

7. Freeport Chief Executive Appointment  
 
It was anticipated that the recruitment activity would commence in 
September 2023, with advertising and search. The selection process 
would commence in October, with an appointment anticipated in 
November / December. If the successful candidate had a 3 month 
notice period, they should then be ready to commence in post in 
February 2024, by which time it was anticipated the Celtic Freeport 
Company would already be established. 
 
Officers confirmed that Celtic Freeport would be the employer of the 
Celtic Freeport Chief Executive, as contained within the circulated 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: It be agreed that:  
 
 (a) Council approves the establishment of 

the Chief Executive – Celtic Freeport post and 
authorises the Chief Executive of Neath Port 
Talbot Council to agree the final job 
description and salary and initiate recruitment 
to the post.  

 



- 4 - 

120723 

 (b) Council delegates the decision making 
for this appointment to representatives of the 
Freeport Project Board established pursuant to 
the Memorandum of Understanding dated 9th 
June 2023, comprising representatives of 
Neath Port Talbot Council, Pembrokeshire 
County Council, Associated British Ports and 
Milford Haven Port Authority. 

 
 (c) Delegated authority be granted to the 

Chief Executive of Neath Port Talbot Council 
to participate and vote in any recruitment 
panel convened for the appointment of the 
Chief Executive – Celtic Freeport. 

 
 

8. Welsh Language Promotion Strategy  
 
RESOLVED: That having had due regard to the Integrated 

Impact Assessment, it be agreed that Council 
adopt the Welsh Language Promotion 
Strategy 2023-2028, as detailed in the 
circulated report. 

 
 

9. Digital Data and Technology Strategy  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Digital, Data and Technology 

Strategy, for the period 2023-28 (as detailed in 
the circulated report), be adopted by Council, 
subject to annual review. 

 
 

10. Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 
the Council's Constitution  
 
No Notice of Motions were received. 
 
 

11. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules  
 
No questions were received. 
 
 



- 5 - 

120723 

12. Urgent Items  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


